

1

2

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case 16-10-005

(Filed October 6, 2016)

3

	Charles P. Varvayanis,	
5	Complainant,	

6 VS.

7 Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association,

8 Defendant.

9

10

11

## VERIFIED REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S JANUARY 25, 2017 RESPONSE TO JANUARY 12, 2017 RULING

12

Charles P. Varvayanis P. O. Box 395

13 Long Barn, CA 95335

Telephone: (209) 586-3782

14

E-mail: charles@varvayanis.com

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 January 27, 2017

Reply to OFSRA 1-25-2017 Response - Rev 1 - 1-27-2017.docx -1-

1 2 3	Charles P. Varvayanis P. O. Box 395 Long Barn, CA 95335 Telephone: (209) 586-3782 E-mail: charles@yarvayanis.com			
4				
5	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COM	MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
6				
7	Charles P. Varvayanis,	) Case 16-10-005 ) (Filed October 6, 2016)		
8	Complainant,	) Related Modification Decision 16-08-006 ) (Issued August 19, 2016)		
9	vs. Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association,	) Related Original Decision 16-01-047 ) (Issued January 29, 2016)		
11	Defendant.	) Related Case 12-03-017 ) (Filed March 14, 2012)		
12 13 14		VERIFIED REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S JANUARY 25, 2017 RESPONSE TO JANUARY 12, 2017 RULING		
15	REPLY TO DEFENDANT ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION'S			
16	FURTHER RESPONSE TO EMAIL RULING RE EVIDENCE			
17	Pursuant to the E-mail Ruling of Administrative Law Judge Eric Wildgrube dated			
18	January 12, 2012 Complainant Charles Paul Varvayanis (hereafter "Complainant"), files his			
19	reply to Defendant Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association's Further Response to Email			
20	Ruling RE Evidence as follows:			
21				
22	LATE FILING			
23	Due to extreme weather including both snow and wind, the Complainant experienced			
24	serious problems transferring files across the Internet all day on January 20, 2017 and suffered			
25	complete loss of Internet connectivity on January 20, 2017 at 6:51 PM followed by loss of			

1 electric
2 to town
3 caretal
4 Compl
5 firmwa
6 system
7 Compl
8 Email
9 Recrea
10 2017.
11 Januar
12 Becaus
13 reques
14 deems
15

electric power, loss of telephone service and loss of cell phone service. It was not safe to travel to town but the Complainant did so once only on January 25, 2017 to transport the park's caretaker to the emergency room in Sonora, CA due to a head injury. During that trip, the Complainant attempted to contact the CPUC but found his cell phone inoperative due to a firmware update failure caused by loss of signal during the update process. The Complainant systems came back on-line on January 26, 2017 at about 5:30 PM. Soon after that, the Complainant received the Defendant Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association's Response to Email Ruling RE Evidence, dated January 20, 2017 and Defendant Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association's Further Response to Email Ruling RE Evidence dated January 25, 2017. The Complainant filed and served the required documents on January 26, 2017 and January 27, 2017, as soon as possible upon the Complainant's systems coming back on-line. Because of the above, both of the two required filings were filled late and the Complainant requests the Commission accept those filings and adjust the schedule if the Commission deems it necessary to adjust.

Attached is an e-mail sent by Sierra Park Services, Inc. last night January 26, 2017 at 10:50 PM partially documenting the situation in the subdivision the Complainant resides (Exhibit: Current Conditions in the Park). Sierra Park Services, Inc. was spun off by Defendant's Odd Fellows Sierra Recreation Association, Inc. at the same time Sierra Park Water Company, Inc. was spun off in 2013.

20

21

22

23

24

16

17

18

19

## REQUEST TO REJECT ODD FELLOWS SIERRA RECREATION ASSOCIATION'S FURTHER RESPONSE TO EMAIL RULING RE EVIDENCE

Because the situation above was the result a natural disaster beyond the control of the Complainant and because Gov. Jerry Brown has declared a state of emergency across California due to recent damaging storms, the Complainant respectfully requests "Odd Fellows Sierra

\_ -

25

Recreation Association's Further Response to Email Ruling Re Evidence", be rejected or	
otherwise denied or squashed.	
DATED: January 27, 2017 Respectfully submitted,	
By: Charles P. Varvayanis	
Charles P. Varvayanis	

## **VERIFICATION**

I am the Complainant Charles P. Varvayanis and I am authorized to make this verification on my behalf. The statements in the foregoing are true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters which are therein stated on information and believe, and as to those matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on January 27, 2017, at Long Barn, California.

By: Charles P. Varvayanis

Reply to OFSRA 1-25-2017 Response - Rev 1 - 1-27-2017.docx **-5-**